

No. 18-422

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ROBERT RUCHO, *et al.*,
Appellants,
v.

COMMON CAUSE, *et al.*,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of North Carolina

BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF OREGON, CALIFORNIA,
COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII,
IOWA, KENTUCKY, MAINE, MASSACHUSETTS,
MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, MISSISSIPPI, NEVADA, NEW
JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, PENNSYLVANIA,
RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, WASHINGTON, AND THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Attorney General of Oregon
BENJAMIN GUTMAN
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
JORDAN R. SILK
Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court Street
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Phone: (503) 378-4402
benjamin.gutman@doj.state.or.us

(Additional counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. Extreme partisan gerrymandering harms the States and their citizens, and technological advances have made it easier to accomplish.	4
B. A purpose-and-effects test is manageable and adequately accounts for the States' legitimate interests.	9
1. Invidious intent is required and is satisfied when a map is chosen for the purpose of entrenching a party against any realistic majoritarian challenge.	10
2. The test also demands long-term partisan-entrenching effects that cannot be justified by other legitimate considerations.....	13
3. The test is not likely to invalidate many districting maps, especially in view of the steps many States have taken to prevent extreme partisan gerrymandering.	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Akins v. Texas</i> , 325 U.S. 398 (1945)	13
<i>Brown v. Iowa Legislative Council</i> , 490 N.W.2d 551 (Iowa 1992).....	10
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	13
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	8
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	13
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	16
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	6, 16
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	13

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

Alaska Const., art. 6, § 8.....	20
Ariz. Const., art. 4, pt. 2, § 1(3)	20
Cal. Const., art. 21, § 2(a)-(d).....	20
Cal. Const., art. 21, § 2(e)	21
Colo. Const., art. 5, § 48(1)(a)-(d)	20
Conn. Const., art. III, § 6	22
Del. Code Ann. tit. 29, § 804(4).....	21
Fla. Const., art. III, §§ 20, 21(a)	21

Haw. Const., art. 4, § 2	20
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 25-2(b)(1)	21
Iowa Code Ann. § 42.4(5)	21
Me. Const., art. IV, Pt. 1, § 3.....	22
Me. Const., art. IV, Pt. 3, § 1-A	20
Mont. Const., art. 5, § 14.....	20
Mont. Code Ann. § 5-1-115(3)	21
N.J. Const., art. 4, § 3, 1.....	20
N.Y. Const., art. 3, § 4(c)(5)	21
Or. Rev. Stat. § 188.010(2).....	21
Penn. Const., art. 2, § 17(a)-(b).....	20
R.I. Pub. Laws 2011, ch. 100, § 1	21
R.I. Pub. Laws 2011, ch. 106, § 1	20
Wash. Const., art. 2 § 43(2)	20
Wash. Const., art. 2, § 43(5).....	21

Rules

Mass. House R. 17 & 18A	20
Mass. Sen. R. 12.....	20

Other Authorities

- Catherine McCully, *U.S. Bureau of the Census, Designing P.L. 94-171 Redistricting Data for the Year 2020 Census, The View from the States* 5 (2014)..... 9, 10
- D. Theodore Rave, *Politicians As Fiduciaries*, 126 Harv. L. Rev. 671 (2013) 11
- Daniel R. Ortiz, *Got Theory?*, 153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 459 (2004)..... 11
- Kenneth F. McCue, California Inst. of Tech., *Creating California’s Official Redistricting Database* 5 (2011) 10
- Laura Royden & Michael Li, Brennan Center for Justice, *Extreme Maps* 3 (2017)..... 8
- Micah Altman & Michael McDonald, *Promise & Perils in Redistricting*, 5 Duke J. Const. L. & Pub. Pol’y, 69 (2010) 9
- Neb. Leg. Res. 102 (1st Session 2011)..... 21
- Richard L. Engstrom & Michael D. McDonald, *Quantitative Evidence in Vote Dilution Litigation: Political Participation and Polarized Voting*, 17 Urb. Law. 369 (1985) 10
- Sam Hirsch, *The United States House of Unrepresentatives: What Went Wrong in the Latest Round of Congressional Redistricting*, 2 Elec. L. J. 179 (2003) 8

Samuel S.-H. Wang, *Three Tests for Practical
Evaluation of Partisan Gerrymandering*, 68 Stan.
L. Rev. 1263 (2016)..... 6, 10

Theodore R. Boehm, *Gerrymandering Revisited—
Searching for a Standard*, 5 Ind. J. L. & Soc.
Equality 59 (2016) 8, 11

Va. Exec. Order No. 31 (2011) 21
